Resolution #21-0551 2021 Resolution Book, Page 230

## RESOLUTION APPROVING THE RENEWAL OF A CONTRACT WITH PERCONTI DATA SYSTEMS, INC. FOR CD-PLUS ANNUAL SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT SERVICES FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

**WHEREAS**, the CD-Plus solution by Perconti Data Systems, Inc. (Perconti) is currently used by Community Development staff to track and manage Code Enforcement complaints, cases, citations, and violations; and

WHEREAS, the CD-Plus solution provides a back-office application and two mobile field applications, PDS Code Route and Address Search, that are used daily by Code Enforcement officers in the field and are relied upon heavily when interacting with the public; and

WHEREAS, the CD-Plus solution was originally purchased in 1997 after staff executed a Request for Proposals process and received approval from the Mayor and City Council to enter into a contract; and

WHEREAS, Perconti has over the years provided annual software maintenance and support services contracts for the applications; and

**WHEREAS,** the new Code Enforcement system project has been delayed and staff continues to use Perconti. The need exists for a new annual maintenance and support contract with Perconti to cover the period of November 1, 2021 through October 31, 2022; and

**WHEREAS,** approval is requested for the City to enter into a new annual support contract with Perconti Data Systems, Inc., which is a sole-source provider, for the CD-Plus Silver Plan for the period of November 1, 2021 through October 31, 2022 at a cost of \$40,000; and

**WHEREAS,** funding is available in the approved FY 21-22 Information Systems budget.

Winston-Salem City Council
APPROVED
October 18, 2021

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Mayor and City Council of the City of Winston-Salem authorizes the City Manager to enter into a contract with Perconti Data Systems, Inc., for the renewal of the Code Enforcement annual maintenance and support contract CD-Plus Silver Plan for the period of November 1, 2021 through October 31, 2022 at a cost of \$40,000.

**BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED** that the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a contract on behalf of the City.